September 1, 2019, were retrospectively identified. To minimize selection bias, all patients greater than 18
years of age, regardless of underlying diagnosis, surgical approach, anesthetic type, body mass index (BMI),
or American Society of Anesthesiologists (ASA) score, were included. Six hundred and four subjects,
representing 604 separate operative events by primarily three adult reconstruction fellowship-trained
orthopedic surgeons, were identified during this time period. Patients were excluded from the study if they
were less than 18 at the time of surgery and five patients with a length of stay greater than seven days were